

No. 11,544

IN THE

# United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MILTON R. BROWN,

*Appellant,*

*vs.*

M. R. LUSTER AND A. M. LUSTER, partners doing business  
in the partnership name, SUNBEAM FURNITURE COM-  
PANY,

*Appellees.*

---

## BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

---

SAMUEL A. MILLER and

HARRY M. FAIN,

700 Lane Mortgage Building, Los Angeles 14,

*Attorneys for Appellees.*

FILED

JUN 26 1947

## TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes involved .....	1
Statement of the case.....	2
Questions involved .....	5
Summary of argument.....	6
Argument .....	8

### I.

The appellant prior to his entry into military service did not hold a "position in the employ" of appellees within the meaning and intent of Section 8 of the Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended, and is therefore not entitled to the benefit of the re-employment provisions thereof .....	8
A. The language "position in the employ of a private employer," as used in and intended by the Act does not include nor apply to an "independent contractor".....	8
B. The appellant's status was that of an "independent contractor" and the District Court's finding to this effect was substantially supported by the evidence.....	11

### II.

Appellees' good faith offer to grant to appellant the exclusive salesmanship of appellees' products in the city of Los Angeles constituted an offer to restore appellant to a "position of like seniority, status and pay" and thereby fulfilled their obligations under the re-employment provisions of the Act....	14
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### III.

Appellant has suffered no damage for loss of commissions or profits contemplated by Section 8(e) of the Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, as amended.....	18
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Bolander et al. v. Godsil et al., 116 F. (2d) 437.....	14
California Empl. Comm. v. Los Angeles Down Town Shopping News Corp., 24 Cal. (2d) 421, 150 P. (2d) 186.....	11
Dacey v. Bethlehem Steel Co., 66 F. Supp. 161.....	8, 19
Donlon Bros. v. Ind. Acc. Comm., 173 Cal. 250, 159 Pac. 715....	12
Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock and Repair Corp., 328 U. S. 275, 66 S. Ct. 1105, 90 L. Ed. 960.....	8
Flickenger v. Ind. Acc. Comm., 181 Cal. 425, 184 Pac. 851.....	12
Ford v. United States, 273 U. S. 593, 71 L. Ed. 793, 47 S. Ct. 531 .....	10
Frank v. Tru-Vue Ins., 65 F. Supp. 220.....	9
Green v. Soule, 145 Cal. 96, 78 Pac. 337.....	11
Houghton v. Texas State Life Insurance Co., 68 F. Supp. 21....	19
James McClatchy Publishing Co., 16 Cal. App. (2d) 131, 60 P. (2d) 342.....	12
Kay v. General Cable Corp., 144 F. (2d) 653.....	8, 9, 18
Levine v. Berman (C. C. A. 6, May 6, 1947).....	17
Luckie v. Diamond Coal Co., 41 Cal. App. 468, 183 Pac. 178.....	11
McClayton v. W. B. Cassel Co., 66 F. Supp. 165.....	8
McMillan v. Montecito Country Club, 65 F. Supp. 240.....	9
Moody v. Ind. Acc. Comm., 204 Cal. 668, 269 Pac. 542, 60 A. L. R. 299.....	11
Morgan v. Wheland Co., 66 F. Supp. 439.....	15
Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. Thomas, 107 F. (2d) 876.....	14
Rosenbaum v. Cico Steel Products Corp., D. C., Dist. of Colum- bia, April, 1947.....	9
Royal Indemnity Co. v. Ind. Acc. Comm., 104 Cal. App. 290, 285 Pac. 912 .....	12
Salter v. Becker Roofing Co., 65 F. Supp. 633.....	20

iii.

PAGE

Schultz v. Town of Lakeport, 5 Cal. (2d) 377, 55 P. (2d) 485, 108 A. L. R. 1168.....	19
Tipper v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co., 62 F. Supp. 853.....	8
United States v. Standard Oil Co., 258 Fed. 697.....	12
United States v. U. S. F. & G. Co., 236 U. S. 512, 59 L. Ed. 69, 35 S. Ct. 298.....	19

STATUTES

Act of August 6, 1946, Chap. 936 (60 Stat. ....)	2
Civil Code, Sec. 2295.....	11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52a.....	14
Judicial Code, Sec. 128(a) First (28 U. S. C., Sec. 225(a) First) .....	1
Service Extension Act of 1941, Sec. 7 (50 U. S. C. A., App., Sec. 357, 55 Stat. 627, 58 Stat. 799).....	2
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Sec. 8 (50 U. S. C. A., App., Sec. 308, 54 Stat. 890, 50 Stat. 724, 58 Stat. 798, 60 Stat. 301) .....	1
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Sec. 8(b)....	2, 7, 14, 21
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Sec. 8(c).....	2, 7, 21
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Sec. 8(e) (50 U. S. C. A., App., Sec. 308(e)).....	1, 2, 7, 21
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Sec. 16(b) (50 U. S. C. A., App., Sec. 316(b), 54 Stat. 897, 59 Stat. 166, 60 Stat. 181).....	2

TEXTBOOKS

15 American Jurisprudence, p. 420.....	19
27 American Jurisprudence, p. 486.....	12
20 American Law Reports, p. 763.....	12
13 California Jurisprudence, p. 1020.....	12
30 California Law Review, pp. 57, 63.....	12

25 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 499.....	19
42 Corpus Juris Secundum, p. 639.....	12
Handbook of the Veterans Assistance Program of the Selective Service System, Sec. 301.7.....	15
Restatement of the Law of Agency, Sec. 1.....	11
Restatement of the Law of Agency, Sec. 220 (2) (a).....	11
Restatement of the Law of Contracts, Sec. 336.....	19
Williston on Contracts, Sec. 1359.....	19

No. 11,544
